
Oak Park and River Forest High School 

District 200 
201 North Scoville Avenue  Oak Park, IL  60302-2296 

 

TEL:   (708) 383-0700            WEB:  www.oprfhs.org             TTY/TDD:   (708) 524-5500            FAX:   (708) 434-3910 

  

TO:  Board of Education 
 

FROM: Tod Altenburg, Chief School Business Official 
 

DATE:  October 14, 2015 
 

RE:  Approval of Contract Amendment #7 with Legat Architects 
 

BACKGROUND: 

Legat Architects have been instrumental in preparing drawings, editing and revising blueprints, and 

attending and participating in planning meetings in addition to Board of Education meetings related to 

the Swimming Pool and Aquatics Center project.   
 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS: 

Attached are three documents pertaining to Legat Architects and its firm’s involvement in the 

Swimming Pool and Aquatics Center Project: (1) The Contract Amendment, (2) The A/E Fee 

Calculation Sheet, and (3) The Original AIA Standard Form of Agreement between owner (OPRFHS) 

and the architect (Legat) that is in place. 
 

The first document, the only one that requires board approval, is titled “Contract Amendment 7”. This 

specifically identifies Legat’s role in the Swimming Pool and Aquatics Center Project. Here are the 

important highlights: 
 

The Architect will provide architectural services for the Construction of a two story approximately 

49,800 SF Aquatic Center, with a Bridge Element to Connect to the Existing Building, Demolition of 

the Existing Parking Garage, and necessary on-site improvements and renovations of the existing 

structure.   
 

Occupancy is anticipated within 36 months of Approval by the Board of Education depending upon 

expediency of the permit from Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH).   
 

At this time a Fall 2018 occupancy is achievable.   
 

The projected Cost of Work is currently estimated at $22,444,623.  This projection does not include 

Costs related to escalation, design contingency, District direct costs, or the cost of the Construction 

Manager’s reimbursable costs related to project.  The cost of these items is currently estimated at 

$8,934,732. 
 

The architects’ compensation will be 7.43% of the work and will include the following services: 
 

• Civil Engineering 

• Structural Engineering 

• Mechanical Engineering 

• Electrical Engineering 

• Plumbing Engineering 

• Technology and Low Voltage Electrical Engineering  

• Pool Engineering and Design Services 

  
 

 

http://www.oprfhs.org/


Oak Park and River Forest High School 

District 200 
201 North Scoville Avenue  Oak Park, IL  60302-2296 

 

TEL:   (708) 383-0700            WEB:  www.oprfhs.org             TTY/TDD:   (708) 524-5500            FAX:   (708) 434-3910 

 

The architect will receive additional services for design and engineering services required for off-site 

improvements and the time related to potential attendance of the architect and consultants at zoning, 

plan commission meetings and preparation of additional documentation for permitting.  The architect 

will not bill for attendance at the District’s Board and Committee Meetings necessary as part of the 

project.   
 

The A/E Fee Calculation Sheet and the original AIA Standard Form of Agreement are included for the 

Board’s reference and merely as information only. They do not require Board approval. 
 

Ken Florey, attorney for the OPRFHS D200 from the firm Robbins Schwartz, will be in attendance for 

the October 14, 2015 Special Board of Education Meeting to answer any questions relative to the Legat 

Architects Contract Amendment #7.   

 

 

NEXT STEP: 

For the Board of Education to approve the Legat Architects Contract Amendment #7 subject to final 

attorney review. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

http://www.oprfhs.org/


  

 

 

 

Mr. Altenburg: 

 

Pursuant to your request, Legat Architects (“Architect”) is pleased to have the opportunity to 

continue to provide professional architectural services to Oak Park & River Forest High School 

District 200 (“Client”) for the Demolition of the Existing Parking Structure, Site Improvements, 

Renovation and the New Aquatic Center. The purpose of this letter is to summarize the proposed 

scope of work and the professional services to be provided under Contract Amendment Number 7 

(AIA G802-2007) to the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect (AIA B101-

2007) (“Agreement”). 

 

1.0 Project Parameters: 

 

 Project Objective:  

 

Utilizing the findings of the aquatic center feasibility study and the program verification 

prepared by Legat Architects, the Architect will provide architectural services pursuant to 

the approved AIA B101 Owner Architect Agreement for the Construction of a two story 

approximately $ 49,800 SF Aquatic Center, with a Bridge Element to Connect to the Existing 

Building, Demolition of the Existing Parking Garage, and necessary on-site improvements 

and renovations of the existing structure.  The Client will contract with a Construction 

Manager who is “at risk” for pre-construction and construction services.  Occupancy is 

anticipated within 36 months of Approval by the Board of Education depending upon 

expediency of the permit from IDPH.  At this time a Fall 2018 occupancy is achievable.    

 

 Physical Parameters:   

 

Demolition of the existing parking structure at Lake Street and Scoville Avenue in Oak Park 

Illinois, Construction of a new Aquatic Center on the same site which is estimated to be 

Contract Amendment Number 7            
AGREEMENT 

AIA B101-2007 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect  

executed March 2, 2011 

OWNER 

 

Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 

201 North Scoville Avenue, Oak Park Illinois 60302 

ARCHITECT 

 

Legat Architects, Inc. 

2015 Spring Road, Suite 175, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523 

PROJECT TITLE OPRFHS Aquatic Center Design and Construction Administration Services 

DATE October 11, 2015 



 
 

 

Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 
AIA B101-2007 executed March 2, 2011 
Contract Addendum #7 
October 11, 2015 
Page 2 of 5 
 
 

49,800SF.  Project will include a bridge connecting element and necessary renovation to 

provide accessibility to the Aquatic Center from the existing building.   

 

 Budget Parameters:  

 

The Cost of Work will be based on the actual expenditure upon completion of the project, 

estimates of the projected Cost of Work will be the basis of the Architects monthly billings.  

The projected Cost of Work is currently estimated at $22,444,623.00.  This projection does 

not include Costs related to escalation, design contingency, Client direct costs, or the cost 

of the Construction Manager’s reimbursable costs related to project.  The cost of these 

items is currently estimated at $ 8,934,732.00.  The Architect will not consider the cost of 

the Construction Manager’s insurance and bonds as a part of the Cost of the Work.    

 

If the Client approves expenditure of these funds as part of the Cost of Work as defined in 

the approved AIA B101 Owner-Architect Agreement the Architect’s fee will be adjusted 

accordingly.  The architect will not receive a fee related to the Construction Manager’s Pre-

Construction Services, or any costs related to unspent contingencies, reimbursables or 

direct costs not identified as part of the Cost of Work.  The Architect will not receive a fee 

based upon the Clients cost to purchase the existing parking structure.     

 

2.0 Architect’s Scope of Service: 

 

 Professional Architectural Services shall be in accordance with the Owner – Architect 

Agreement and as modified by the attached AIA G802-2007 Amendment to the 

Professional Services Agreement. 

 

3.0 Schedule: 

 

  Legat Architects proposes the following schedule:  

 

3..1 Authorization to Proceed: ............................................................................................................. TBD 

3..2 Schematic Design Phase Complete: .......................................................................................... TBD  

3..3 Design Development Phase Complete: .................................................................................... TBD  

3..4 Construction Documents Phase Complete: ............................................................................ TBD 

3..5 Building Permit Submission Process: ......................................................................................... TBD 

3..6 Bidding Phase: .................................................................................................................................. TBD 

3..7 Construction Phase: ........................................................................................................................ TBD 

  



 
 

 

Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 
AIA B101-2007 executed March 2, 2011 
Contract Addendum #7 
October 11, 2015 
Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 The schedule is subject to decisions made in timely manner pertaining to the documents 

submitted by the Architect for review in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly 

and sequential progress of the Architect’s services.  

 

4.0 Deliverables: 

 

 Construction Documents will consist of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail 

the quality levels of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of 

the Work. 

 

5.0 Compensation: 

 

 The Client will compensate the Architect in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.  

The Agreement indicates compensation is on a percentage of the Cost of Work, billable 

monthly on a percentage of completion.  The proposed percentage fee is 7.43 percent of 

the cost of the work.  The fee will be reduced by the fee previously billed for Program 

Verification Services of $ 11,800.00. Thus the equivalent fee percentage at this time is 7.38%.   

 

 The architect will be responsible to contract with for the following consulting services and 

include in the base cost for these services as part of the above noted compensation: 

 

 Civil Engineering 

 

 Structural Engineering 

 

 Mechanical Engineering 

 

 Electrical Engineering 

 

 Plumbing Engineering 

 

 Technology and Low Voltage Electrical Engineering  

 

 Pool Engineering and Design Services   

 

 The architect will receive additional services for design and engineering services required 

for off-site improvements and the time related to potential attendance of the architect and 

consultants at zoning, plan commission meetings and preparation of additional 



 
 

 

Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 
AIA B101-2007 executed March 2, 2011 
Contract Addendum #7 
October 11, 2015 
Page 4 of 5 
 
 

documentation for permitting.  The architect will not bill for attendance at the Client’s 

Board and Committee Meetings necessary as part of the project.   

 

 The Architect will not receive a fee related to the Construction Manager’s Pre-Construction 

Services, or any costs related to unspent contingencies, reimbursables or direct costs not 

identified as part of the Cost of Work.  The Architect will not receive a fee based upon the 

Client’s cost to purchase the existing parking structure.    

 

 Compensation for Alternates not included in the Contract for Construction shall be billed at 

80% of the total cost of the Alternates.  Compensation for Change Orders shall be at the 

same percentage and based on the construction cost of the change order. 

 

 The Client will be responsible to contract with services for Surveying, Geotechnical 

Engineering, testing and design services related to Hazardous Materials, and Specialty 

Consultants if required.    

 

 Reimbursable Expenses will be in addition to the Architect’s compensation and shall be 

invoiced using the multipliers indicated below times the expenses incurred by Legat 

Architects. 

 

 Reproduction costs for drawings, specifications, addenda, reports, etc. required to be  

 submitted at the end of each contractual phase and for bidding purposes shall be invoiced 

at 1.10 times. 

 

 Postage and delivery charges for bid documents and materials requested by the Client or  

 required by authorities having jurisdiction shall be invoiced at 1.10 times. 

 

 Specialty consultants to provide acoustical engineering, boundary and topographic surveys 

 and construction materials testing will be invoiced at 1.10 times. 

 

 Other specialty consultants as approved by the Client will be invoiced at 1.15 times. 

 

6.0 Client’s Responsibilities: 

 

6.1 The Client will provide access to the project site and facilities and to all original construction 

drawings, as-built documents, etc. that document the existing conditions. 

 



 
 

 

Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 
AIA B101-2007 executed March 2, 2011 
Contract Addendum #7 
October 11, 2015 
Page 5 of 5 
 
 

6.2 The Client will designate a representative authorized to act on the Client’s behalf with 

respect to the Project.  The authorized representative will be selected by the Owner.  The 

Representative will render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to documents submitted 

by the Architect in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential 

progress of the Architect’s services. 

  

7.0 Miscellaneous Provisions: 

 

7.1 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Architect and Architect’s consultants will 

have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or 

exposure of persons to hazardous materials in any form at the Project site, including but 

not limited to asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other toxic 

substances. 

 

7.2 Estimates of Probable Cost will be completed by the Client’s Construction Manager, the 

Architect will be allowed to rely on the accuracy of these estimates however, will be 

responsible to review the individual line items, and develop options to bring the project 

back to budget at the end of each phase of work.   

 

 

Accepted by: ________________________________ 

Patrick Brosnan, AIA LEED B+C 

Legat Architects, Inc. 

Principal | President 

 

Accepted by:  ________________________________ 

  Jeff Weissglass 

President Board of Education 

  Oak Park & River Forest High School 

 

EC Berardo DeSimone,  Legat Architects, Inc. 

 Robert Wroble,   Legat Architects, Inc. 

 



OWNER Oak Park & River Forest High School 200

PROJECT TITLE 2015 Aquatic Center 

PROJECT NUMBER -

LAST UPDATED October 11, 2015

A/E FEE

TRADE PACKAGE TRADE CONTRACTOR CONTRACT AMOUNT
PERCENTAGE OF TRADE 

CONTRACTS

7.43%

Total Direct Costs $22,444,623.00

TRADE CONTRACTOR COSTS $22,444,623.00

TRADE CONTRACTOR COSTS EXCLUDING ABATEMENT $22,444,623.00 $1,667,635

A/E FEE CREDIT

ALTERNATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION VALUE OF ALTERNATE 7.43% x 75%

-5.57%

$0 $0

A/E FEE

HENRY BROTHERS COSTS VALUE
PERCENTAGE OF TRADE 

CONTRACTS

7.43%

C.M. Fee 2.50% $561,116.00 $41,691

General Liability Insurance 1.20% $269,335.00 n/a

Bonds 0.87% $195,268.00 n/a

General Conditions 12.41% $2,784,452.00 $206,885

Pre-Construction Services 1.37% $308,079.00 n/a

Reimbursable Expenses $0.00 n/a

TOTAL C.M. COSTS $4,118,250 $248,576

A/E FEES $1,916,211

A/E FEES - CREDIT FOR UNACCEPTED ALTERNATES $0

A/E REIMBURSABLES  (PRINTING, SURVEY) - CURRENTLY IN OWNER COSTS $0

TOTAL A/E COSTS $1,916,211

PEKRON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $0

PEKRON REIMBURSABLES $0

TOTAL OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS $0

PROJECT SUB-TOTAL $28,479,084

ESTIMATED OWNER COSTS $8,934,732

TOTAL PROJECT COST WITHOUT AE FEES $35,497,605

TOTAL PROJECT COST $37,413,816

A/E Fee Calculation

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

UNACCEPTED ALTERNATES






























































